

Supreme Court Case No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ALEX CHEVELDAVE,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

TRI PALMS UNIFIED OWNERS ASSOCIATION
Defendant and Respondent.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Fourth District, Division Two
No.: E066461

Appeal from an Order of the
Superior Court for Riverside County
The Honorable Harold W. Hopp, Judge Presiding

**RESPONDENT TRI PALMS UNIFIED OWNERS ASSOCIATION'S
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

*Anne L. Rauch (SBN 182990)
Joyce J. Kapsal (SBN 91950)
Rian Jones (SBN 118830)
EPSTEN GRINNELL & HOWELL, APC
10200 Willow Creek Road, Suite 100
San Diego, CA 92131
(858) 527-0111/ Fax: (858) 527-1531
Email: arauch@epsten.com
Attorneys for Petitioner
TRI PALMS UNIFIED OWNERS ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | 2 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 4 |
| PETITION FOR REVIEW | 6 |
| I. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 6 |
| II. REASONS SUPREME COURT REVIEW IS APPROPRIATE | 7 |
| III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 16 |
| A. Factual Background – Missing or Omitted Material Facts Raised in Petition for Rehearing to the Court of Appeal..... | 16 |
| B. Historical Development of Tri Palm Estates and the Appurtenant Recreational Facility..... | 17 |
| C. The Homeowners Created the Association to Resolve Disputes Concerning the Recreational Facilities | 21 |
| D. The Association’s Enforcement of the Governing Documents | 23 |
| 1. The Association’s Lawsuit Against the Owner of the Recreational Facilities for Overcharging Association Members, Mismanagement, and Waste | 23 |
| 2. The Association Prevailed in its Action Against CSSV | 24 |
| 3. CSSV Petitioned for Bankruptcy Protection and the Association Filed a Claim as a Secured Creditor | 24 |
| 4. CSSV Increased the Maintenance Assessments..... | 25 |
| 5. Association Obtained Relief from Bankruptcy Stay | 25 |
| 6. Association Initiated Arbitration To Resolve Maintenance Fee Dispute | 26 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| 7. | CSSV Filed Motion for Bankruptcy Court Approval to Sell Recreational Facilities to Third Party (K&S)..... | 26 |
| 8. | Bankruptcy Court Approved CSSV’s Sale to K&S and the Association’s Settlement Agreement Resolving All Outstanding Disputes. | 27 |
| E. | The Underlying Trial and Appellate Court Proceedings | 32 |
| IV. | ARGUMENT..... | 33 |
| A. | Review Is Necessary to Settle Important Issues of Law Concerning The Applicability of the Davis Stirling Act to Associations Where the Common Area Constitutes Easement Rights Appurtenant to the Separate Interests | 33 |
| 1. | The Issues in this Case Will Affect Millions of Property Owners..... | 33 |
| 2. | The Court of Appeal’s Opinion Creates Conflict Among the Intermediate Courts of Appeal on The Definition of Common Area in a Planned Development | 34 |
| B. | Review Is Necessary to Vindicate the Public Policy Favoring The Formation of Homeowner Associations to Serve the Community..... | 39 |
| V. | CONCLUSION | 41 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... | 43 |
| | PROOF OF SERVICE..... | 44 |
| | Exhibit A: Court Of Appeal Opinion | |
| | Exhibit B: Order Modifying Opinion | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Chantiles v. Lake Forest II Master Homeowners Assn.
(1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 914 33

Citizens for Covenant Compliance v. Anderson
(1995) 12 Cal.4th 345 41

*Comm. to Save the Beverly Highlands Homes Ass’n v.
Beverly Highlands Homes Ass’n*
(2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 1247 10, 36, 37, 38

Golden Rain Foundation v. Franz
(2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 1141 40

Huntington Continental Townhouse Assn., Inc. v. Miner
(2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 590 39

*Pinnacle Museum Tower Assn .v. Pinnacle Marker
Development (US) LLC*
(2012) 55 Cal.4th 223 39

Terry v. Jones
(1977) 72 Cal.Appl3d 438, 442 38

Welsch v. Goswick
(1982) 130 Ca.App.3d 398..... 38

Statutes

Civil Code section 1350..... 22

Civil Code section 1351..... 9

Civil Code 4095 6,11,14

Civil Code section 4000..... 7, 22

Civil Code section 4095, subdivision (b)*passim*

Civil Code section 4200 8

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Civil Code section 4201..... | 8 |
| Civil Code section 4340..... | 7 |
| Civil Code section 4525..... | 8 |
| Civil Code section 4700..... | 8 |
| Civil Code section 4790..... | 8 |
| Civil Code section 4900 | 8 |
| Civil Code section 5100 | 8 |
| Civil Code section 5200 | 8 |
| Civil Code section 5300 | 8 |
| Civil Code section 5980..... | 22 |
| Code of Civil Procedure Section 374 | 22 |
| Davis Stirling Act | <i>passim</i> |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| Bill of Rights..... | 7 |
| California Rules of Court, Rule 8.500(b)(1)..... | 12 |
| California Rules of Court, Rule 8.500, subd. (c)(2) | 17 |
| Restatement (Third) of Property..... | 35 |
| Restatement (Third) of Property: Equitable Servitudes | 38 |
| Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes section 6.2(1)..... | 36 |
| Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes section 6.3 (1)..... | 40 |
| Sen. Bill No. 1265 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.)..... | 33 |
| 4 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law, supra, Real Property, section 434 | 37 |
